This case originated from the signing of Deed of 

Agreement No. 41 and No. 42 by the Plaintiff, Made Oka Masagung, while he was in 

detention. Under physical and psychological pressure, the Plaintiff was given several 

deeds to sign, stating that he owed PT Bank Artha Graha Rp 215,837,852,000 (two 

hundred and fifteen billion, eight hundred and thirty-seven million, eight hundred and 

fifty-two thousand rupiah), even though the debt had actually been the responsibility 

of another party since 1994. The Plaintiff, who was frustrated at the time because he 

was being detained, eventually signed all the documents (Jurisprudence Mahkamah 

Agung, 2022).